Figure A.29.: S2020 - Voltage of busbar No. 9.1., No. 9.1.1 and No. 9.1.20

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

Time in h

T
a

p
 P

o
si

tio
n

Tap Position Transformer No. 0
Tap Position Transformer No. 9

Figure A.30.: S2020 - Tap positions of transformer No. 0 (110/10 kV, 40 MVA) and No. 9 (20/0,4

kV, 400 kVA

A. Appendix 100

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−20

−10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Time in h

L
o

a
d

 in
 %

Transformer No. 0
Transformer No. 9
Maximum Load 60 %

Figure A.31.: S2020 - Load of transformer No. 0 (110/10 kV, 40 MVA) and No. 9 (20/0,4 kV,

400 kVA

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Time in h

L
o
a
d

i
n

%

Line No. 0
Line No. 9.1.1
Maximum Load

Figure A.32.: S2020 - Load of line No. 0 and No. 9.1.1

A. Appendix 101

A.0.6. Scenario R-2040

In this scenario photovoltaic gains a share of 80%, electric mobility 40% and the

household loads gain 50% above today’s values. The simulation shows, that no load

limits are violated neither the transformer nor the line loads. Only the voltage in

figure A.36 is at the +3% limit for a short periods of time.

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−400

−200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Time in h

A
ct

iv
e

 P
o

w
e

r
in

 k
W

Transformer No. 0
Transformer No. 58
Maximum Load TR 58 (60 %)

Figure A.33.: R2040 - Active power of transformer No. 0 (110/10 kV, 40 MVA) and No. 58

(110/20 kV, 400 kVA)

A. Appendix 102

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−10

−5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Time in h

A
ct

iv
e

 P
o

w
e

r
in

 k
W

Section No. 58.1.1
Section No. 58.1.10

Figure A.34.: R2040 - Active power of section No. 58.1.1 and No. 58.1.10

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00

0.97

0.98

0.99

1

1.01

1.02

1.03

Time in h

V
o

lta
g

e
 in

 p
u

Busbar No. 0
Busbar No. 58
Voltage Limits +/− 3 %

Figure A.35.: R2040 - Voltage of busbar No. 0, No. 58

A. Appendix 103

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00

0.97

0.98

0.99

1

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

Time in h

V
o

lta
g

e
 in

 p
u

Busbar No. 58
Busbar No. 58.1.1
Busbar No. 58.1.10
Voltage Limits +/− 3 %

Figure A.36.: R2040 - Voltage of busbar No. 58.1., No. 58.1.1 and No. 58.1.10

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

Time in h

T
a

p
 P

o
si

tio
n

Tap Position Transformer No. 0
Tap Position Transformer No. 58

Figure A.37.: R2040 - Tap positions of transformer No. 0 (110/10 kV, 40 MVA) and No. 58

(110/20 kV, 400 kVA)

A. Appendix 104

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
−20

−10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Time in h

L
o

a
d

 in
 %

Transformer No. 0
Transformer No. 58
Maximum Load 60 %

Figure A.38.: R2040 - Load of transformer No. 0 (110/10 kV, 40 MVA) and No. 58 (110/20 kV,

400 kVA)

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00 24:00
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Time in h

L
o
a
d

i
n

%

Line No. 0
Line No. 58.1.1
Maximum Load

Figure A.39.: R2040 - Load of line No. 0 and No. 58.1.1

A. Appendix 105

A.0.7. Scenario R-2020

In the scenario 2020 photovoltaic gains a share of 20%, electric mobility 10% and the

household loads 20% above today’s value. Figure A.41 indicates a highly fluctuating

characteristic at the first feeder of subgrid No. 58 due to the probabilistic gener-

ation of these profiles. It is obvious if the scenario 2040 does not violate any load

limits, this current scenario will definitely also not violate load thresholds. However,